#### IN THE

## Supreme Court of the United States

Colleen B. Wilcox,  $et\ al.$ , Cross-Petitioners,

v

United States ex rel. John David Stoner, Respondent.

On Cross-Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE STATEWIDE ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY COLLEGES, NORTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL LIABILITY EXCESS FUND, SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL LIABILITY EXCESS FUND, AND SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION FOR EXCESS RISK AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE CROSS-PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

CRAIG E. FARMER
Counsel of Record
EMMANUEL R. SALAZAR
FARMER SMITH & LANE, LLP
3620 American River Drive
Suite 218
Sacramento, CA 95864
(916) 679-6565

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

May 22, 2008

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
BRIEF OF THE STATEWIDE ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY COLLEGES, NORTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL LIABILITY EXCESS FUND, SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL LIABILITY EXCESS FUND, AND SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION FOR EXCESS RISK AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE CROSS-PETITION FOR CERTIORARI.	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
REASONS TO GRANT CERTIORARI	7
I. THE COURT OF APPEAL'S EXPAN- SION OF "PERSON" UNDER THE FCA IS WITHOUT PRECEDENT	7
II. THE DECISION BELOW OVERRIDES CONGRESSIONAL POLICY	14
III. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS STATE SOVEREIGNTY	16
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX A — Member Listing of Amici Curiae	1a
APPENDIX B — Original and Current Language of 42 U.S.C. § 1983	19a

#### iv

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX C — Sample of Federal Regulations Auditing States with respect to Federally Funded Programs	21a
APPENDIX D — States and Their State-Official Indemnification Policies	23a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES Page
Atchison, Topeka & Sante Fe Railway Co. v. O'Connor, 223 U.S. 280 (1912)
Cook County v. United States ex rel.           Chandler,           538 U.S. 119 (2003)   7
Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974)
Ford Motor Co. v. Dep't of Treasury, 323 U.S. 459 (1945)
Great Northern Life Ins. Co. v. Read, 322 U.S. 47 (1944)
Hafer v. Melo, 502 U.S. 21 (1991) 12-13, 22
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)
Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985)12, 21, 22
Matthews v. Rodgers, 284 U.S. 521 (1932)
Monroe v. Pape, 365 U.S. 167 (1961)12, 13, 22
Moor v. County of Alameda, 411 U.S. 693 (1973) 12, 22
Myers v. Anderson, 238 U.S. 368 (1915) 12, 22
Osborn v. Bank of the United States, 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)

	Page
Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	12, 22
Piokowski v. Parziale, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7624 (D. Conn. 2003)	15
United States v. McNinch, 356 U.S. 595 (1958)	7
United States ex rel. Gaudineer & Comito, L.L.P. v. Gesaman, 536 U.S. 925 (2002)	12
United States ex rel. Gaudineer & Comito, L.L.P. v. Iowa, 269 F.3d 932 (8th Cir. 2001), cert. denied sub nom	12
United States ex rel. Burlbaw v. Orenduff, No. 06-2006 (10th Cir. Argued Mar. 5, 2007)	12
United States ex rel. Burlbaw v. Regents of N.M. State Univ., 324 F. Supp.2d 1209 (D.N.M. 2004), appeal pending sub nom	12
United States ex. rel. McVey v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Cal., 165 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	12
Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex. rel. Stevens, 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	passim
Whitmire v. United States Veterans Admin., 661 F.Supp. 720 (W.D. Wash. 1986)	15

#### vii

	Page
Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	12, 22
Wilson v. Layne, 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	22
Wood v. Strickland, 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	12, 22
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. XI	19
18 U.S.C. § 666	6, 15
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	2, 7
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)	2, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1983	oassim
MISCELLANEOUS	
J. Randy Beck, The False Claims Act and the English Eradication of Qui Tam Legislation, 78 N.C. L. Rev. 539	11
Evan Caminker, The Constitutionality of Qui Tam Actions, Yale L.J. 341 (1989),	
Thomas A. Colthurst & Shelley R. Slade,  Healthcare-Care Fraud and the False Claims Act: The Supreme Court Supports a Federal Weapon, 10 Bus. L. Today, Sept./Oct. 2000	11
Sharon Finnegan, The False Claims Act and Corporate Criminal Liability: Qui Tam Actions, Corporate Integrity Agree- ments and the Overlap of Criminal and Civil Law, 111 Penn St. L. Rev. 625	
(2007)	18

#### viii

	Page
Janet Goldstein & John Phillips, The False Claims Act in Practice, in Qui Tam: Beyond Government Contracts 469 (John T. Boese ed., 1993)	11
The History and Development of Qui Tam, 1972 Wash. U. L.Q. 81 (1972) 8-	-10, 13
Kary Klismet, Note, Quo Vadis, "Qui Tam"? The Future of Private False Claims Act Suits Against States After Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens, 87 Iowa L. Rev. (2001) 283	11
William C. Kovacic, Whistleblower Bounty Lawsuits as Monitoring Devices in Government Contracting, 29 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1799 (1996)	18, 19
Elizabeth C. McNichol & Iris J. Lav, 25 States Face Total Budget Shortfall of at Least \$40 Billion in 2009; 6 Others Expect Budget Problems, Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, at http:// www.cbpp.org/1-15-08sfp.pdf (last modi- fied April 29, 2008), Governor's Budget May Revision 2008- 2009, at http:// www.ebudget.ca.gov/pdf/Revised/Budget Summary/FullBudgetSummary.pdf (last visited May 15, 2008)	16, 17
Michael Murray, Seeking More Scienter: The Effect of False Claims Act Inter-	10
pretations, 117 Yale L.J. 981 (2008)	18

	Page
Jack O'Connell, Schools Chief Jack O'Connell Responds to Governor's May Budget Revision, California Department of Education News Release #08-61, May 14, 2008, available at http://www.cde.ca. gov/nr/ne/yr08/yr08rel61.asp (last visited May 15, 2008)	17
S. Rep. No. 345, reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266, 18 U.S.C. § 666 (added Oct. 12, 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Title II, Ch. XI, Part C, § 1104(a), 98 Stat. 2143. Pub. L. No. 98-473, Title II, Ch. XI, Part C, § 1104(a), 98 Stat. 2143. Act of Nov. 10, 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-646,	
§ 59(a), 100 Stat. 3612	14
Lujan? Of Citizen Suits, "Injuries" Article III, 91 Mich L. Rev. 163 (1992) Carlos Manuel Vazquez, Eleventh Amend-	10
ment Schizophrenia, 75 Notre Dame L. Rev. 859 (2000)	22
